

No. 20-50160

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED; NEXTERA ENERGY
TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION MIDWEST, L.L.C.;
LONE STAR TRANSMISSION, L.L.C; NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION
SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in
his official capacity; COMMISSIONER SHELLY BOTKIN, Public Utility Commission
of Texas, in her official capacity; CHAIRMAN DEANN T. WALKER, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 19-cv-00626

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS II, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

SARAH E. WILLIAMS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
609 Main Street
Houston, TX 77022
(713) 836-3600

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae LSP Transmission Holdings II, LLC

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... ix

INTRODUCTION 1

REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT11

I. Texas’s Law Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce And Is Virtually *Per Se* Invalid11

 A. Texas’s Law Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce on Its Face, in Its Effects, and in Its Purpose 12

 B. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Is Riddled With Errors 16

II. *Tracy* Does Not Immunize Texas’s Law From Commerce Clause Scrutiny..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE i

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott,
495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 15, 19

Buck v. Kuykendall,
267 U.S. 307 (1925).....16

C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston, New York,
511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 13, 14, 26

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine,
520 U.S. 564 (1997).....15

Cooper v. McBeath,
11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 12, 14, 26

Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,
340 U.S. 349 (1951)..... 18, 26

El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC,
832 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016).....6

Emera Maine v. FERC,
854 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2017).7

Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins,
592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)15

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....2

Fla. Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....18

Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.,
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....19

Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
504 U.S. 353 (1992)..... 12, 14

General Motor Corp. v. Tracy,
 519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 2, 10, 21, 23

Granholm v. Heald,
 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 12, 18, 19

Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily,
 373 U.S. 64 (1963).....19

Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,
 447 U.S. 27 (1980)..... 12, 19

LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben,
 No. 18-2559, 2020 WL 1443533 (8th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 25, 26

MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC,
 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....6

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
 455 U.S. 331 (1982)..... 3, 21, 22

New York v. FERC,
 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....17

Okla. Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC,
 827 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2016)7

Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC,
 898 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2018)17

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....3, 21

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC,
 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 4, 5, 6

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... *passim*

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....16

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....18

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 3, 21, 22

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §824.....3

16 U.S.C. §824a3, 22

17 Okl. St. §292 (2013).....7

Minn. Stat. §216B.246 (2012)7

N.D. Cent.Code §49-03-02.2 (2013)7

R.R.S. Neb. §70-1028(1) (2013).....7

S.D. Codified Laws §49-32-20 (2011).....7

Tex. Utils. Code §37.0568, 12

Other Authorities

House State Affairs Committee (April 1, 2019),
video available at <https://bit.ly/2UUwiQw>8, 15

Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.,
162 FERC ¶61,063 (2018).....5

*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-
discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery
of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities*,
75 FERC ¶61,080 (Apr. 24, 1996).....4

Public Utility Commission of Texas, *Scope of Competition in Electric
Markets in Texas, Report to the 86th Legislature (Jan. 2019)*,
available at <https://bit.ly/2UDK0Y9>8

Regional Transmission Organizations,
89 FERC ¶61,285 (Dec. 20, 1999)4

*Selection Report, Hartburg-Sabine Junction 500 kV Competitive
Transmission Project* (Nov. 27, 2018),
available at <https://bit.ly/2w8TEII>25

Southwest Power Pool (6th rev.) (Apr. 1, 2020),
available at <https://bit.ly/2RpwDc6>.....6

*Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &
Operating Pub. Utils.*, Order No. 1000,
136 FERC ¶61,051 (July 21, 2011) 5, 6, 24, 25
